projections, all of which are subject to considerable uncertainty.

The primary purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to help identify the variables and model parameters

whose variations have the greatest impact on the BCA outcomes: the “critical variables.”

The sensitivity analysis can also be used to:

 Evaluate the impact of changes in individual critical variables—how much the results would vary

with reasonable departures from the “preferred” or value for the variable; and

 Assess  the  robustness  of  the  BCA  and  evaluate whether  the  conclusions  reached  under  the

“preferred”  set of  input values are  significantly altered by  reasonable departures  from  those

values.

The outcomes of the quantitative analysis for the Project, using a 3 percent discount rate for

CO2‐related impacts and 7 percent discount rate for all other impacts, are summarized in Table 26.

Table 26 provides the percentage changes in the Project’s NPV associated with variations in variables or

parameters, as indicated in the column headers.

27

Table 26: Sensitivity Analysis Results

Original NPV
Discounted

Original
BCR Parameter Change in Parameter

Value
New NPV
Discounted

Change in
NPV

New B/C
Ratio

$5.4 M 1.2

Project
Capital Cost

-15% of future project
capital cost $8.2 M 51.6% 1.4

+15% of future project
capital cost $2.6 M -51.6% 1.1

Years of
Benefit 20 years of benefit $2.5 M -53.2% 1.1

Off-Peak
Delay Time

Assuming vehicles
approaching the Spotted
Road/Airport Drive
intersections do not
experience any delay
during off-peak hours.

$2.0 M -63.7% 1.1

Based on the sensitivity analysis, a 15 percent change in the capital cost is expected to translate into a
51.6 percent change in the NPV, resulting a BCR ranging from 1.1 to 1.4. Meanwhile, reducing the years

of benefits from 30 to 25 is expected to reduce the NPV from $5.4M to $2.5M, a 53.2 percent

reduction. However, in this case the BCR is still 1.1, greater than the 1.0 threshold.

Finally, adjusting the off‐peak delay time assumptions such that vehicles approached the Spotted

Road/Airport Drive intersection do not experience any delay during the off‐peak hours, is expected to